COUNTY (''HOC) and MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND (the "County").

RECITALS

A. The County is the owner of a certain parcel of land in 

Bethesda, Maryland, bounded by Woodmont Avenue, Old Georgetown Road 

and Edgemoor Lane on which it has constructed a parking structure 

containing approximately one thousand one hundred sixty (1,160) 

spaces together with the basement and support system for the garage 

and the buildings planned to be constructed in the air rights above 

(the "Garage Project"). '

B. The Garage Project was designed and . constructed in 

anticipation of the construction of a mixed use development with

[...]

Issue B and Issue C (the "Bonds”) guaranteed by the County pursuant 

to Section 20-37 ^ seq. of the Montgomery County Code 1984, as 

amended. The closing for the feale of the Bonds was completed on 

June 14, 1995. The Bonds provide the funds to make a loan in the 

amount of Thirty-Three Million Six Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 

Dollars ($33,684,000.00) (the "Loan").

F. HOC has entered into a contract for construction (the 

"Construction Contract") with OMNI Construction Company (the 

"Contractor") for the construction of the Residential/Retail 

Building.

G. Under the terms of the Construction Contract, HOC is

[...]

1 through B-8 (the "Existing Structure") consisting of four (4) 
parking levels, one (1) above grade parking level (the "Old 
Georgetown Road Level" as shown on Exhibit B-3) and one (1) 
partially above grade parking level (the "Edgemoor Lane Level") 
containing approximately one thousand one hundred sixty (1,160) 
spaces together with the basement and support system for the garage 
and the buildings planned to be constructed in the air rights 
above;

(3) WHEREAS, the Existing Structure was designed and 
constructed in anticipation of the construction of a mixed use

[...]

in the air rights above the Existing Structure;

(4) WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Planning Board has issued 
opinions approving amendments to the project plan (the "Project 
Plan Opinion") and the detailed site plan (the "Site Plan Opinion") 
which contemplate the development of a three hundred eight (308) 
unit residential community, a County office building (with a day 
care facility including a playground which is to made available for 
the use of the general public), retail space (including 
approximately 1,610 gross square feet located in the office day

[...]

deemed acceptable by Lessor (the "Lessee Plans and 
Specifications"). The Lessee Plans and Specifications provide for 
the development of the following improvements (the "Lessee 
Development"):

4.01(a) the construction of a first-class high-rise 
residential community containing three hundred and eight (308) 
rental units with a promenade for the exclusive use of the 
residential tenants and their guests, designated new residential 
structures (the "Residential Building") on the plan drawing 
attached hereto as Exhibit G-3A. including approximately twelve 
thousand five hundred (12,500) sguare feet of retail space on the 
Old Georgetown Road level of the Residential Building and the area 
designated tenant storage area ("Tenant Storage Area"); and

4.01(b) the completion of an open space system consisting 
of: (1) the area above the roof of the Old Georgetown Road level of

[...]

4.01(d) the completion of the portions of the Old Georgetown 
Road Level of the Office Building designated "Loading Dock" 
(hereinafter the "Loading Dock"), Retail Space (hereinafter the 
"Retail Space") and "Service Corridor" (hereinafter the "Service 
Corridor") the completion of approximately one thousand six hundred 
and ten (1,610) gross sguare feet of retail space (the "Retail 
Space") located at the Old Georg.etown Road level of the building 
designated "Office Building" on Exhibit F-2. The Retail Space and 
Residential Building shall hereinafter be referred to as 
Residential/Retail Building;

[...]

Dock, Retail Space or Service Corridor or adversely affect the 
ability of Lessor to build the County Project in accordance with 
the County Plans and Specifications, or (e) result in a change in 
the construction cost portion of the Development Budget in excess 
of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) for any one 
item of change (or a series of similar items) or Seven Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) in the aggregate (the 
"Material Deviations"). Lessee shall provide Lessor with written 
notice of any proposed addition to, modification of, departure 
from, or change order with respect to the Lessee Plans and 
Specifications requiring Lessor's consent (each a "Change Order"),

[...]

endorse a completed value form and contain a demolition and 
clearing clause, extra expense and loss of use coverages with a 
sub-limit of $500,000 per occurrence.

9.01(e) Architect's and Engineer's Professional Liability 
(Project Insurance Policy) in the amount of Seven Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00) per claim and in the 
aggregate in the case of the architect/engineers and other entities 
providing design engineering or structural inspection services or 
surveying. Each such policy shall have a deductible of not more 
than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and a five (5) year